

3 February 2020

Robert Fitzsimmons President NSW Corvettes Unlimited Car Club Incorporated P.O. Box 1044 GREEN VALLEY NSW 2168

Dear Robert,

Please note that this correspondence is to supersede any previous correspondence that we have issued to your club regarding the insurance coverage offered through affiliation with Motorsport Australia.

I would encourage your club to provide this correspondence to any entity with which it has a relationship that involves the hiring, leasing, renting of a venue / land / premises at which your club stages an event (both motor sport and non-motor sport).

When your club is approved to affiliate with Motorsport Australia, it is eligible to access Motorsport Australia's Public and Products Liability (including Professional Indemnity Insurance) insurance coverage (PPL) for the events that it stages for its members and stakeholders.

There are three (3) ways in which your club can access the Motorsport Australia PPL for the events that it holds:-

- Automatically (restricted to social / club events that are held for members only, e.g. committee meetings, member-only working bees). These events would be considered as 'normal' car club activities by Motorsport Australia;
- Via a Motorsport Australia-issued social permit (for non-motor sport events that include non-members and / or the general public). This option only incurs a charge if an 'interested party' (e.g. a local council or landowner specifies that this is a condition of hiring a venue) is required to be added to the Motorsport Australia PPL's Certificate of Currency;
- Via a Motorsport Australia-issued motor sport permit (for all motor sport events including, but not limited to, driver training, touring assemblies and non-competitive track days). This option is only available for car clubs approved to affiliate with Motorsport Australia under 'Sporting Club Plans'.

Please note that any and all conditions stipulated on a Motorsport Australia-issued permit (both social and motor sport) must be adhered to for the duration of the permit. This is also the case when Motorsport Australia has issued licences to enable motor sport to be conducted under a Motorsport Australia-issued permit at a venue (including, but not limited to, Category A / B / C Track Licences and Rallysprint Venue Licences).





It is important to understand that if your club's non-motor sport activities involve individuals other than your club's members, your club does need to apply for a Motorsport Australia permit for those activities. Motorsport Australia non-competitive (social) permits can be applied for online through the Motorsport Australia website:https://www.motorsport.org.au

In June 2018, Motorsport Australia reduced the excess payable to initiate a claim to under its PPL insurance coverage, as per the following table:-

	Motorsport Australia Permitted Motor Sport Events	Motorsport Australia Non-Competitive (Social) Permitted Event (events / activities <u>not</u> involving motor sport activities and where non-members / general public are involved)	Motorsport Australia Social Events (events / activities not involving motor sport activities and where only club members are involved)
Clubs affiliated with Motorsport Australia under Sporting Club Plans 1, 2, 3, or 4.	\$5,000	\$1,000	\$1,000

Clubs that own / operate venues (both motor sport and non-motor sport) or have additional commercial interests are advised to satisfy themselves as to their insurance position with respect to the venue / commercial interests and the Motorsport Australia insurance coverage offered through affiliation with Motorsport Australia.

Please be mindful that clubs (and / or their representatives) are not able to extend, transfer or amend any part of the insurance coverage (either verbally, in writing, implicitly or explicitly) offered through its affiliation with Motorsport Australia. This is important to note where the club engages third parties and / or contractors to provide a service as part of an event that the club is staging. As an example, a club that owns and leases property for non-motor sport activities would not be covered via the Motorsport Australia insurance coverage.

Please note that there are limitations and exceptions to the Motorsport Australia insurance coverage, so, if there is a specific aspect of the insurance coverage that your club requires clarification on, it is recommended that your club contacts Motorsport Australia or Gallagher <u>prior</u> to the event taking place. This should provide your club with the information it requires in order to make a decision on how it should proceed in a given situation relating to the Motorsport Australia insurance coverage.

Any questions concerning the Motorsport Australia insurance coverage offered through affiliation (either general enquiries or specific matters concerning your club) can be directed to Gallagher by telephoning 1800 931 129 or emailing <a href="mailto:sport@ajg.com.au">sport@ajg.com.au</a>.





Yours faithfully,

Shawn Fitzgerald National Club Coordinator

